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STAFF REPORT 
August 7, 2019 

 

TCOD Application TCOD-19-002 
 

Applicant: Jefferey Williamson 

Owner: J&CW Enterprises 

Location: 7856 Hazelton-Etna Road, Pataskala, OH 43062 

Acreage: 1.24-acres 

Zoning: PRO – Professional-Research Office 
Request: Requesting approval of a Transportation Corridor Overlay District Permit 

pursuant to Section 1259.07(A) of the Pataskala Code for a 5,860-square foot 
office building. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking approval of a Transportation Corridor Overlay District application for the 
construction of a 5,860-square foot office building. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 1.24-acre property at 7856 Hazelton-Etna Road (SR 310) is adjacent to the Sugar Mill Subdivision on 
the west. Previously, the lot was occupied by a single-family home, however it was demolished in 2018 
and the lot is currently vacant. As the lot is adjacent to two rights-of-way, Sugar Mill Drive to the north, 
and Hazelton-Etna Road to the east, it is a corner lot. 
 
Currently, the property is zoned PRO – Professional-Research Office and was rezoned from the AG – 
Agricultural District on July 16, 2007 (Ordinance No. 2007-3780). When the property was rezoned, a 
Limitation Text was included with the Ordinance. This Limitation Text restricts the use of the property to 
the following permitted uses: 
 

1. Medical or Medical-related offices, offices or clinics 
2. Law offices 
3. Insurance and/or real-state offices 
4. Banks and Finance Establishments 
5. Utility company offices 
6. Research facilities and/or laboratories 
7. Government offices 
8. Planning, Architect or Engineering offices 
9. Veterinary offices and clinics, excluding facilities for outside board or exercising of animals. 
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The Limitation Text further states additional requirements that must be met including: Architectural 
Commitments, Landscaping Standards, Traffic Commitments, Lighting/Utility Commitments, Trash and 
Garbage Control and Site Drainage. The full Limitation Text is attached to this staff report. 
 
As this proposed development is within a quarter-mile of Hazelton-Etna Road (SR 310) south of Mill Street 
to the City corporate line, it falls within the jurisdictional boundaries of the Transportation Corridor 
Overlay District pursuant to Section 1259.03 of the Pataskala Code. Any proposed development in this 
area must apply for a TCOD Permit and have that approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission in a 
public hearing. Once approved, the applicant may begin the permitting process. 
 
The Applicant is proposing a 5,860-square foot office building with the option of being built in two phases 
of 2,930-square feet each. The Applicant has stated that the reasoning for the option of being built in two 
phases is dependent on financing arrangements. The first phase is to be occupied by an insurance agency, 
and the second to be available for rent to a use that qualifies under the zoning requirements and the 
Limitation Text. 
 
A general summary of the proposal is below: 
 
Site Statistics: 
• Total Site: 1.23-acres 
• Proposed Building Coverage: 0.135-acres 
• Proposed Parking Lot Coverage: 0.365-acres 
• Lot Coverage: 39.00% 
Building Type: 
• 2-Unit Office Building – 5,860-square feet 

o Unit 1: 2,930-square feet 
o Unit 2: 2,930-square feet 

• Single Story 
Building Setbacks: 
• Front: 91.6-feet (50-feet required per 1243.05(C)(1)). 
• Side (North): 70.34-feet (50-feet required per 1243.05(C)(1) and 1243.05(C)(4)) 
• Side (South): 17-feet (15-feet required per 1243.05(C)(2)). 
• Rear: 35-feet (25-feet required per 1243.05(C)(3)). 
Parking: 
• 14-parking spaces. 
• 1-handicap space. 
• Provisions for 6 future parking spaces with Phase 2. 
Access: 
• One two-way access onto Sugar Mill Drive. 
Signage: 
• One 42” x 96” (28-square foot) Wall Sign mounted on north building face. 
• One Monument Sign, Unknown Size, Mounted on 10-foot height, 12-foot width stone base. 
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Landscaping: 
• East (Hazelton-Etna Rd Frontage): Either a 3’ berm OR 3’ hedge. Leave existing trees, however 

Applicant is proposing installing 5 additional trees on the north side of Sugar Mill Drive in lieu of having 
1 tree per 30’ on the east and north landscaping screen to provide better visibility of the structure 
from the road. The limitation text requires L2 landscaping unless a variance is requested. 

• South: 3’ high hedge screen with 5 new Red Maple trees spaced at 30’. Applicant also stated the 
possibility of installing just well-groomed grass (no additional landscaping) if PZC will allow. The 
limitation text requires L2 landscaping unless a variance is requested. 

• West (adjacent to Sugar Mill Subdivision): 6’ high arborvitae screen with 4 new trees spaced at 30’. 
Proposes using existing trees in lieu of new trees for bottom half (south portion) of the landscape 
screen. The limitation text requires L2 landscaping unless a variance is requested. 

• North (Sugar Mill Dr Frontage): 3’ high hedge screen, leave existing trees (possible removal of diseased 
Fir tree). The limitation text requires L2 landscaping unless a variance is requested. 

• Additional Landscaping: As mentioned above, the Applicant has proposed 5 additional trees on the 
north side of Sugar Mill Drive in lieu of the required 1 tree per 30’ on the east and north landscaping 
screening. Applicant also stated they would like to match this with 3 additional trees on the south side 
of the street if they were permitted to remove the large pine tree. Weeping flowering cherry to be 
installed in parking lot and in rear patio. 

Lighting: 
• 3 parking lot lights proposed, and 1 wall mounted wall on the north face of the building. 
Waivers 
• Pursuant to Section 1259.05(B), the Planning and Zoning Commission has the ability to waive setback 

requirements. The applicant has not requested any waivers with the current proposal. 
 

Staff Review: 
The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions based on the 
summary  
 
Planning and Zoning: 
The Future Land Use Map established by the City of Pataskala Comprehensive Plan (2006) designates this 
property as Office/Retail/Residential – Mixed Use Area. As the proposed use is for an office, it would be 
in line with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
The property in question was rezoned from AG – Agricultural to PRO – Professional-Research Office on 
July 16, 2007 (Ordinance #2007-3780). A Limitation Text was included as an addendum to the ordinance, 
and the full ordinance is attached to this staff report. This Limitation Text is law and shall be adhered too.  
 
Staff has reviewed the Application and has drafted a list of Plan Review comments, which is also attached 
to this staff report. Several of these items are identified below: 
 
1) Landscaping: 

a) The Applicant has proposed installing 5 trees on the north side of Sugar Mill Drive in lieu of having 
1 tree per 30’ (L2 requirement) on the east and north landscaping screening. Also stated, they 
would like to match this with 3 additional trees on the south side of the street if they were 
permitted to remove the large pine tree. Staff would like details on the locations of the 5 new 
trees, including distance from R.O.W., location of 3 trees on the south side the Applicant stated 
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in the application, and the location of the large pine tree. However, the he limitation text requires 
L2 landscaping unless a variance is requested. Staff would also like to note that the property on 
the north side of Sugar Mill Drive is not owned by the Sugar Mill Homeowners’ Association, and 
permission along with proper documentation must be supplied before permitting. 

b) On the document supplied detailing the Landscaping Plan, the Applicant stated that he would like 
to install just “well-groomed grass” if PZC will allow. However, the he limitation text requires L2 
landscaping unless a variance is requested. 

c) Pursuant to Section 1259.05(G)(2) the PZC has the ability to approve, approve with modifications, 
or disapprove Buffer zones with consideration given to recommendations to City Staff. However, 
the he limitation text requires L2 landscaping unless a variance is requested. 

d) The 3’ high shrub screen required by the L2 landscaping standards along the frontage of Hazelton-
Etna Road (SR 310) will be within the 15’ R.O.W. dedication. The L2 landscaping shall be relocated 
on to the applicant’s property. 

2) Signage: 
a) The proposed ground sign is 10’ outside the proposed R.O.W., and a maximum of 10’ in height, 

which is in compliance with Section 1295.09(b)(2)(C), however the square footage of the actual 
sign is not given. The document supplied is also very difficult to read.  

3) Phasing: 
a) Will the entire parking lot be done with Phase 1? If not, how much will be done with Phase 1, and 

how much for Phase 2? 
b) The trash enclosure is shown at two different locations of the Site Plans. Please clarify. Will the 

proposed enclosure be sufficient for any use that may occupy Phase 2? 
c) Will the entirety of the landscaping be installed with Phase 1? 
d) What is the timeline for the construction of Phase 2?  

4) Limitation Text: 
a) Uses are limited. Insurance Office is permitted, however whatever use occupies Phase 2 must 

comply with what is listed in the Limitation Text. 
b) A Traffic Study is required for any change of use, or new construction pursuant to the limitation 

text. The Applicant shall complete a traffic study which will satisfy the requirements of Section 
1259.05. 

c) Lighting is limited to a maximum height of 28’ and shall be cut-off type fixtures pursuant to the 
Limitation Text. Per the supplied photometric plan, the height is 18.5’, however Staff will need 
more details on the type of lighting proposed to verify compliance with the requirement. 

 
City Engineer: 
• No engineering concern with the submitted application 
• Provided the application be approved, the Applicant will be required to provide detailed construction 

plans including erosion control information and drainage calculations for approval prior to beginning 
construction. 

 
Other Departments and Agencies: 
No other comments were received. 
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Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North R-10 -High Density Residential 
AG - Agricultural 

Vacant (HoA Property) 
Single-Family Homes 

East AG – Agricultural 
PDD – Planned Development District 

Single-Family Homes 
Vacant (Hazelton Crossing) 

South AG - Agricultural Vacant 

West R-10 -High Density Residential Single-Family Homes 

 
Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• City Engineer – See attached 
• Pataskala Utilities – No comments 
• Police Department – No comments 
• Public Service Director – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments 

 
Modifications: 
Should the Commission choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following modifications may be 
considered: 

1. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department prior to construction. 

2. The Applicant shall address all comments from Planning and Zoning Staff and the City Engineer 
3. The Applicant shall submit a complete set of construction plans, including stormwater 

calculations, for review and approval by the City Engineer and the Public Service Director. 
4. The Applicant shall meet all requirements of Ordinance #2007-3780. 
5. The applicant shall provide an eight (8) foot asphalt path or pay a fee-in-lieu pursuant to Section 

1117.15. 
6. The Applicant shall supply Planning and Zoning Staff with a set of mylar plans upon approval of 

the Zoning Permit. 
 
Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Planning and Zoning Commission 
when making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a Transportation Corridor Overlay District Application TCOD-19-002 pursuant to 
Section 1259.07 of the Pataskala Code (“with the following modifications” if modifications are to be placed 
on the approval).” 



 
              CITY OF PATASKALA PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT 

621 West Broad Street, Suite 2A 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

 
 

TCOD-19-002 Plan Review 
August 7, 2019 

 
 
Planning and Zoning 
The following comments are sections of the Pataskala Code in which the proposal either fails to meet, 
requires additional information, warrants further review, or simply Staff is providing clarification. 
 
General Comments: 
1) What distance are the trees proposed on the north side of Sugar Mill Drive from the R.O.W.? We will 

need to ensure that these trees are not within city R.O.W. This property is also not owned by the 
Sugar Mill HoA. It is owned by PKL Property Management, LLC. Proper approval from them will be 
required to install the trees there. Please identify the location of the R.O.W. on the north side of 
Sugar Mill Drive. 

2) The proposed 3’ hedge screen on the frontage of SR 310 will be within the new R.O.W. dedication. 
This must be moved back outside the R.O.W. 

3) Will the trash enclosure and trash cans be sufficient for any use that may occupy Phase 2? Also, the 
two different Site Plans call for different locations of the trash enclosure. On Sheet L-1.1, it is shown 
in the middle of the rear courtyard. On Sheet 3, and Sheet A-1.2 it is shown to be located directly 
adjacent to Phase 1. Will Phase 2 have its own trash enclosure? If so, it must be shown.  

4) There are two separate Site Plans that were submitted. Some of the information given is different 
on each of the plans. Staff recommends creating one cohesive plan of set of plans that accurately 
depicts compliance with the Zoning Requirements. For example: one sheet showing the building 
setbacks, dimensions, etc., one sheet showing the landscaping and tree removal/replacement, one 
sheet showing utilities, one sheet showing the signage and lighting details, etc. 

 
Section 1243 – Professional Research-Office District (PRO) 
1) 1243.05 – General Requirements of the PRO District. 

a) 1243.05(A): No buildings shall be erected or enlarged to exceed 35’ in height. 
i) No overall building height was included on the elevations. 

b) 1243.05(H): All trash and garbage shall be stored in container systems with are enclosed to 
effectively screen them from view. Screening requirements are in Section 1283.06. 
i) Screening for trash cans is provided for the Insurance Office in Phase 1. Will this enclosure 

service Phase 2 also? Will it be enough for whatever use occupies Phase 2? 
 

Section 1259 – Transportation Corridor Overlay District 
1) 1259.05 – Design Standards 

a) 1259.05(A): One of more of the following traffic safety measures shall be required in an effort to 
aid access and traffic management: 
i) Access Road Requirements. Access roads shall be utilized to service commercial 

development located along the corridor. Such roads will help prevent traffic interruptions 
on the thoroughfare. 
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ii) Left Turn Lanes. Left turn lanes, which provide stacking lanes for those cars preparing to 
turn left, shall be utilized in an effort to help prevent traffic slow down and traffic hazards. 

iii) Acceleration/Deceleration Lanes. Acceleration/deceleration lanes shall be utilized to help 
prevent traffic slow-down and general interruptions, thereby avoiding potential traffic 
hazards. 

iv) Driveway Spacing. Access points shall be separated by a minimum distance of 600 feet (from 
edge to edge of driveway cuts) along Broad Street (SR 16) and shall be adjusted accordingly 
for other roads included in the TC based on their given speed limits (National Cooperative 
Highway Research Program, Access Management Guidelines for Activity Center, 
Washington, D.C., 1992). 

v) Right-in / Right-out only turns. Points of access that allow only right in/right-out access shall 
be utilized in an effort to help prevent traffic slowdown and additional points of traffic 
conflicts. 

vi) Or other traffic safety measures as approved by the City engineers 
(1) Per Ordinance #2007-3780, the Applicant shall complete a Traffic Study. 

b) 1259.05(B): Setback Requirements: The front yard setback shall be based on the recommended 
R.O.W. width as outlined in the Master Thoroughfare Plan. 
i) The setback lines for the north and east side appear to be from the property line, not the 

R.O.W. line, please revise. 
c) 1259.05(E): New or upgraded utility lines shall be located underground. Please place a note on 

the site plan stating, “All utilities to be located underground”. 
d) 1259.05(F): Sidewalks shall be provided along each developed parcel or upon change of use of 

an existing developed parcel if a sidewalk does not exist at the time of the development of 
change in use of the parcel. Sidewalks shall be designed to minimize conflict with motor vehicles 
and shall be installed pursuant to sidewalk design specifications in Section 1117.15 of the 
Pataskala Code. 
i) No sidewalks are provided. Section 1259.05(F) requires the applicant to install sidewalks or a 

path or pay a fee-in-lieu pursuant to Section 1117.15. 
e) 1259.05(G)(2): Buffer zones shall be approved, approved with modifications or disapproved by 

the Planning and Zoning Commission with consideration given to recommendations from City 
Staff. 

f) 1259.05(G)(3): Parking requirements shall be approved, approved with modifications or 
disapproved by the Planning and Zoning Commission with consideration given to 
recommendations from City Staff. 

g) 1259.05(G)(4)(a): A minimum distance of 8’ shall be maintained between any building, including 
any walkway immediately adjacent thereto, and the parking area. This space is to be reserved 
for plant material. 
i) Please provide a measurement of this distance on the site plan to ensure compliance.  

 
Section 1283 – Landscaping and Screening Standards 
1) 1283.03 – Tree Preservation and Replacement 

a) 1283.03(B)(2): Any tree that is 8” caliper or more at 5’ above ground that is being removed 
during site development must be mitigated at an appropriate ratio determined by table 
1283.03-01. 
i) It appears only 1 tree is being removed (18” Alder). This would be a 4:1 ratio if using native 

trees from Table 1283.03-01, or a 5:1 ratio if using trees not listed in the table. Identify 
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which trees are being used towards the replacement ratio, along with which species they 
are being replaced by. 

2) 1283.04 – Tree Replacement Exemptions 
a) A developer may contribute into a fund in lieu of replacements. 

3) 1283.06 – Landscaping and Screening Standards 
a) 1283.06(3): Low Screen (L2): enough low shrubs to form a continuous 3’ high screen, and one 

tree per 30’. A 3’ high berm or stone wall may be substituted for the shrubs. 
b) 1283.06(4): High Screen (L3): enough shrubs to form a continuous 6’ high screen, and one tree 

per 30’. A 6’ high wall may be substituted for the shrubs. 
c) 1283.06(6): High Berm (L5): A berm between 4’ and 6’ high. If the berm is less than 6’ high, low 

shrubs that meet the L2 standard shall be planted on top of the berm to assure overall height is 
6’. In addition, one tree per 30’. 

d) 1283.06(13): Landscaping for Trash or Waste Disposal Unit: 
i) 1283.06(13)(b): A continuous planting, hedge, fence, or wall of earth with and opacity of 

100% shall be required to screen and trash receptacles. The average height of the screening 
material shall be 1’ more than the height of the enclosed structure, but shall not be required 
to exceed 10’. 
(1) No details provided on the height of the proposed screening. 

4) 1283.07 – Application of Landscaping Standards 
a) 1283.04(B)(PRO): Front yard – L2, Side Yard – L2(L3 or L5 if abutting a residential use), Rear Yard 

– L2(L3 or L5 if abutting a residential use. 
 

Section 1291 – Parking and Loading 
1) 1291.03 – Lighting 

a) 1291.03: Any non-residential parking area with ten or more spaces shall be illuminated at night 
to provide an average intensity of ½ foot candles of light as measured at the paving surface area. 
All light shall be reflected or shielded as to prevent glare and creation of a nuisance on adjoining 
properties. 
i) Locations of lights are identified, and photometric plan identifies average intensity of 1.2 

foot candles which is sufficient to meet the above requirement.  
2) 1291.16 – Required Number of Off-Street Parking Spaces 

a) 1291.16(Commercial)(15): requires 1 parking space for each 400 s.f. of gross floor area. 
i) Phases 1&2 total 5,860 s.f., which shall require a total of 15 parking spaces. 14 are provided 

in Phase 1, with one Handicap Accessible space. Provisions for a future 6 spaces are 
provided in Phase 2. As Phase 1 is 2,930 s.f., it is required to have 8 spaces total. The 
proposed parking will meet this requirement throughout construction. 

 
Section 1295 – Signs 
1) 1295.09(b)(2)(B): One wall sign shall be permitted, not to exceed 32 sqft.  

a) Wall sign is O.K. 
2) 1295.09(b)(2)(C): One freestanding ground sign shall be permitted, not to exceed 32 sqft. and no 

greater than 10’ in height, and located at least 10’ from the R.O.W. 
a) Height and location of ground sign is O.K., however no measurements for the sign face were 

provided. Please include these. In addition, the print out of the sign is very difficult to read. 
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Limitation Text 
When this property was rezoned from AG – Agriculture to PRO – Professional-Research Office, a 
Limitation Text was applied by City Council. This limitation text is law and must be adhered too, there 
are additional requirements that must be met: 
1) Use – Only the following uses shall be permitted, the insurance office is one of them, however as the 

plan is for the 2nd phase to be occupied by another tenant, that tenant must fall under one of these 
uses: 
a) Medical or Medical-related offices, offices or clinics 
b) Law offices 
c) Insurance and/or real-state offices 
d) Banks and Finance Establishments 
e) Utility company offices 
f) Research facilities and/or laboratories 
g) Government offices 
h) Planning, Architect or Engineering offices 
i) Veterinary offices and clinics, excluding facilities for outside board or exercising of animals. 

2) Architectural Commitments: 
a) Tinted glass shall be permitted. Reflective or mirrored glass shall be prohibited. 

i) When it comes time for Zoning Permit, the type of glass should be mentioned. 
b) Prefabricated metal buildings, untreated masonry block structures, poured concreted exterior 

walls or buildings featuring an exterior finish entirely of glass are prohibited. 
i) From the elevations supplied, this will not be an issue. Just keep it in mind. 

c) Pitched, mansard, or flat roofs shall be permitted. All flat roofs shall be required to have a 
parapet and/or means or screening all rooftop mechanical equipment from view at ground level. 
All rooftop screens must be consistent with and harmonious with the building’s façade and 
character. 
i) Again, from the elevations supplied this will not be an issue, just something to keep in mind. 

3) Landscaping Standards: 
i) Sidewalks shall be provided according to City of Pataskala design standards. 

(1) No Sidewalks are provided. 
4) Traffic Commitments: 

a) Any changes in use of the property will require that a traffic study be performed, prior to 
occupancy, to determine any and all traffic improvements required. 

b) Any new construction, either additions or completely new structures to be erected on the 
property will require that a traffic study be performed, prior to development, to determine any 
and all traffic improvements required by the City. 

5) Lighting/Utility Commitments: 
a) All lighting shall be cut-off type fixtures (downcast lighting) and shall minimize light spillage to 

off-site parcels.  Buildings and landscaping at entry locations may be up-lit or down-lit provided 
landscaping lighting minimizes spill over into public rights-of-way. 
i) The photometric plan supplied meets the requirements of Section 1291.03, however, the 

limitation text requires downcast lighting to minimize light spillage. We will require 
additional information on the type of light fixtures to be used to ensure that the above 
requirement is met. 

b) All external outdoor lighting fixtures shall be from the same or similar manufacturer’s type to 
ensure style and light quality compatibility. 
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c) Parking lot lighting standards shall not exceed 28’ in height. 
i) Parking lot lighting is identified as being 18.5’, which satisfies the above requirement. 

d) All new or relocated utility lines shall be installed underground. 
6) Site Drainage: 

a) Site drainage shall be from back to front into existing ditch. 
i) Something to keep in mind with construction plans. 
 
 

   

















From: Scott Haines
To: Jack Kuntzman
Cc: Alan Haines; Scott Fulton; Jim Roberts; Lisa Paxton
Subject: August PZC Meeting
Date: Sunday, July 21, 2019 2:07:24 PM

Jack
 
Hull and Associates has reviewed the agenda items for the PZC Meeting. We offer the following
comments:
 
TCOD-19-002

1. We have no engineering concern with the submitted application.
2. Provided the application be approved the applicant will be required to provide detailed

construction plans including erosion control information and drainage calculations for
approval prior to beginning construction.

Thank you for the opportunity to review these items and please contact us if there are any
questions on our comments or if we can help in any other way.

 
Scott R. Haines, P.E., CPESC
 

Project Manager
 

HULL | Newark, Ohio
Environment / Energy / Infrastructure
 

o: 740-344-5451 | f: 740-344-8659
 

Follow Hull on Facebook & LinkedIn
web | directions to offices
 

mailto:shaines@hullinc.com
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jroberts@hullinc.com
mailto:lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
https://www.facebook.com/HullInc
http://www.linkedin.com/company/hull-&-associates-inc
http://www.hullinc.com/
https://www.hullinc.com/about/offices/
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